
ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
Attorney General 

FREDERICK M. BOSS 
Deputy Attorney General 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION 

January 11, 2017 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
ATTN: Filing Center 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301 

Re: 	PCN 1 - Umatilla Electric Cooperative, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 

Dear Filing Center: 

Enclosed for filing in the above matter is the Staff's Motion for Leave to Supplement the 
Record with corrected Exhibit 200 and supplemental Exhibit 205. 

Sincerely, 

Ae 

MDE:mme/7977776 
cc: PCN 1 Service List 

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Telephone: (503) 947-4520 Fax: (503) 378-3784 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us  

issa D. Eastlun 
Legal Secretary 
Business Activities Section 



Page 1 - PCN 1 – STAFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD
ST7/pjr/#7977235 Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-3784

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

PCN 1

In the Matter of

UMATILLA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,

Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity

STAFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0420, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff)

files this motion for leave to supplement the record with the attached Staff Exhibit 205 and the

attached correction to Staff/200, Gibbens/6 (footnotes 17 and 18).

On November 10, 2016, Staff filed its testimony in this proceeding. In preparing Staff’s

brief for this case, it was discovered that footnotes 17 and 18 of Staff/200, Gibbens/6 contained

citations to the incorrect source of the information. Staff further discovered that the correct

source for the information (UEC’s response to Staff Data Request 35) was inadvertently omitted

from Staff’s testimony in this proceeding. The addition of this evidence would ensure that the

Commission has an accurate record to make a determination in this proceeding.

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /



	

1 	Therefore, Staff respectfully moves Administrative Law Judge Patrick Power for leave to 

2 supplement the record with Staff Exhibit 205 and the corrected page 6 to Staff Exhibit 200. Staff 

3 has conferred with counsel for Umatilla Electric Cooperative, who has no objection to Staff's 

4 Motion. 

	

5 	DATED this  /fi day of January, 2017. 

	

6 	 Respectfully submitted, 

	

7 	 ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 

	

8 	
Attorney General 

	

9 	 ,/%f  
hanna M. Riemenschneider, OSB #990083 

2  

	

10 	 Sommer Moser, OSB # 105260 
Assistant Attorneys General 

	

11 	 Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility 

	

12 	
Commission of Oregon 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Page 2 - PCN 1 — STAFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD 
ST7/pjr/#7977235 	 Department of Justice 

1162 Court Street NE 


