

January 11, 2017

Public Utility Commission of Oregon ATTN: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301

Re: PCN 1 - Umatilla Electric Cooperative, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above matter is the Staff's Motion for Leave to Supplement the Record with corrected Exhibit 200 and supplemental Exhibit 205.

Sincerely,

Melissa D. Eastlund

Legal Secretary

Business Activities Section

MDE:mme/7977776 cc: PCN 1 Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	PCN 1		
4 5	In the Matter of		
6	UMATILLA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,	STAFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO	
7	Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity	SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD	
8			
9	Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0420, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff)		
10	files this motion for leave to supplement the record with the attached Staff Exhibit 205 and the		
11	attached correction to Staff/200, Gibbens/6 (footnotes 17 and 18).		
12	On November 10, 2016, Staff filed its testimony in this proceeding. In preparing Staff's		
13	brief for this case, it was discovered that footnotes 17 and 18 of Staff/200, Gibbens/6 contained		
14	citations to the incorrect source of the information. Staff further discovered that the correct		
15	source for the information (UEC's response to Staff Data Request 35) was inadvertently omitted		
16	from Staff's testimony in this proceeding. The addition of this evidence would ensure that the		
17	Commission has an accurate record to make a determination in this proceeding.		
18	///		
19	///		
20	///		
21	///		
22	///		
23	///		
24	///		
25	///		
26	///		

1	Therefore, Staff respectfully moves Administrative Law Judge Patrick Power for leave to)
2	supplement the record with Staff Exhibit 205 and the corrected page 6 to Staff Exhibit 200. Staff	f
3	has conferred with counsel for Umatilla Electric Cooperative, who has no objection to Staff's	
4	Motion.	
5	DATED this day of January, 2017.	
6	Respectfully submitted,	
7	ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM Attorney General	
8		
9	Johanna M. Riemenschneider, OSB #990083	_
10	Sommer Moser, OSB # 105260 Assistant Attorneys General	
11	Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		